2020, there was no further communication

from IASB in this regard.

In 2019, the Group had completed two sale

transactions with Tiered Revenue Sharing

Arrangements (TRSA) where the lease payments

were based entirely on a percentage of the

seller-lessee’s revenue generated using the

leased assets and considered as variable lease

payments: (a) sale of the onion and garlic

processing facility in Gilroy, California

(RE Assets), and (b) sale of permanent water

rights in Australia. In accordance with SFRS(I) 16,

no right-of-use assets or lease liabilities

were recognised.

Consequent to the clarification issued by the

Committee, there is now a change in accounting

policy for Olam, which has been applied

retrospectively by restating the 2019 financial

statements – the earliest prior period presented

comparatives – in accordance with IAS 8 along

with relevant disclosures. This has resulted in the

following key effects to profit and loss statement,

balance sheet and net gearing of the Group:

olamgroup.com 135

General information

continued

Profit & Loss Statement

S$million

2019
(As previously

reported)
 Effect of
Change

2019
Restated

Cost of Sales  (29,986.5) 1.4  (29,985.1)

EBITDA 1,551.7 1.4 1,553.1

Depreciation & Amortisation (495.5) (0.3) (495.8)

EBIT 1,056.2 1.1 1,057.3

Exceptional items 65.9 (248.0) (182.1)

Net Finance costs (538.5)  (1.1) (539.6)

PATMI  564.1 (248.0)  316.1

Operational PATMI 498.2 0.0 498.2

Balance Sheet

S$million

2019
(As previously

reported)
 Effect of
Change

2019
Restated

Uses of Capital

Right-of-use Assets 577.6 141.7  719.3

Others 135.1 94.7 229.8

Total 19,136.1 236.4 19,372.5

Sources of Capital

Equity & Reserves1 6,836.1  (246.8) 6,589.3

Short-term lease liabilities 82.0 36.5 118.5

Long-term

lease liabilities 435.1 446.7 881.8

Total 19,136.1 236.4 19,372.5

Gearing

S$million

2019
(As previously

reported)
 Effect of
Change

2019
Restated

Gross debt 12,596.0  483.2 13,079.2

Less: Cash  3,179.6 – 3,179.6

Net debt  9,416.4  483.2 9,899.6

Less: Readily marketable

inventory (RMI)  5,733.1 – 5,733.1

Less: Secured receivables 1,672.1 – 1,672.1

Adjusted net debt 2,011.2  483.2 2,494.4

Equity (before fair value

adjustment reserves) 6,836.1 (246.8) 6,589.3

Net debt/Equity (Basic) 1.38  1.50

Net debt/Equity (Adjusted) 0.29  0.38

Further, as we had announced the termination

of our tiered revenue sharing arrangement for

the RE Assets in May 2020, these RE assets have

been transferred back to the Group in the

second half of 2020.

It should be noted that IASB has yet to issue a

formal clarification or amendment on this matter,

and there could be further changes depending on

their final decision.

Business segmentation and reporting
With the re-organisation of the Group from

January 2020, there have been changes in

operational and financial reporting in line with